

**Case No. S 147999**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**In re MARRIAGE CASES**  
Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 4365

---

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal  
First Appellate District, Division Three  
Of Consolidated Cases A110449, A110450, A110451,  
A110463, A110651 and A110652  
San Francisco Superior Court Case Nos. 504038, JCCP 4365  
Honorable Richard A. Kramer, Judge

---

**CAMPAIGN FOR CALIFORNIA FAMILIES’  
CONSOLIDATED BRIEF IN REPLY TO SUPPLEMENTAL  
BRIEFS PURSUANT TO JUNE 20, 2007 ORDER**

---

MARY E. MCALISTER (SBN 148570)  
Liberty Counsel  
PO Box 11108  
100 Mountain View Rd Suite 2775  
Lynchburg, VA 24506  
court@lc.org  
(434) 592-7000 - Telephone  
(434) 592-7700- Facsimile

MATHEW D. STAVER  
FL Bar No. 0701092\*  
Liberty Counsel  
Second Floor  
1055 Maitland Center Commons  
Maitland, FL 32751  
court@lc.org  
(800) 671-1776 - Telephone  
(407) 875-0770 - Facsimile  
\*Appearing Pro Hac Vice

Attorneys for Campaign for California Families, Plaintiff- Petitioner in Case  
No. A110652

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS. .... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. .... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

LEGAL DISCUSSION. .... 3

I. REGISTERED DOMESTIC PARTNERS IN CALIFORNIA  
HAVE THE SAME SUBSTANTIVE STATE LAW  
RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS AS DO MARRIED  
COUPLES; ONLY MINOR PROCEDURAL  
DIFFERENCES SET DOMESTIC PARTNERSHIPS  
APART FROM MARRIAGE..... 3

II. THE FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO  
MARRY INCLUDES SUBSTANTIVE RIGHTS AND  
OBLIGATIONS THAT CANNOT BE ABROGATED OR  
ELIMINATED, BUT THESE ATTRIBUTES ARISE  
FROM THE INHERENT NATURE OF MARRIAGE AS  
THE UNION OF ONE MAN AND ONE WOMAN, NOT A  
STATE-SANCTIONED UNION OF ANY TWO PEOPLE  
WHO LOVE EACH OTHER..... 9

III. CONTRARY TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL AND  
GOVERNOR’S ASSERTIONS, “MARRIAGE” HAS  
CONSTITUTIONAL SIGNIFICANCE WHICH ARISES  
FROM THE NATURE OF MARRIAGE AS THE UNION  
OF ONE MAN AND ONE WOMAN. NOT FROM  
APPROBATION BY THE STATE..... 17

A. The Terms “Marriage” And “Marry” Have  
Constitutional Significance As Denoting A Universal  
Social Institution Defined As The Union Of One Man  
And One Woman..... 17

B. The Legislature Does Not Have The Authority To  
Change The Name Of Marriage..... 20

**IV. FAMILY CODE §308.5 UNAMBIGUOUSLY PROVIDES THAT MARRIAGE IN CALIFORNIA IS DEFINED AS THE UNION OF ONE MAN AND ONE WOMAN REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE UNION ORIGINATES IN CALIFORNIA OR ELSEWHERE, AND THAT IS THE ONLY INTERPRETATION OF THE STATUTE THAT COMPORTS WITH THE UNITED STATES AND CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTIONS.. . . . 23**

**A. The Language In Section 308.5 Is Unambiguous And Provides That Marriage Is Solely The Union Of One Man And One Woman Regardless Of Where The Union Originates.. . . . 23**

**B. The Full Faith And Credit Clause And Privileges And Immunities Clause Affect The Interpretation of Section 308.5 And Dictate That It Be Interpreted To Prohibit Validation Of Same-Sex “Marriages” Within California And To Prohibit Recognition of Same-Sex “Marriages” Originating Outside California. . . . 27**

**CONCLUSION. . . . . 29**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. . . . . 31**

**PROOF OF SERVICE. . . . . 32**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> (1965) 381 U.S. 479.....	13
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 1.....	21
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> (1888) 125 U.S. 190.....	12, 19
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> (1885) 114 U.S. 15.....	10, 12, 19, 20
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> (1978) 434 U.S. 374.....	13

### STATE CASES

<i>Baker v. Baker</i> (1859) 13 Cal. 87.....	22
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> (1971) 291 Minn. 310.....	18, 20
<i>Deyoe v. Superior Court</i> (1903) 140 Cal.476.....	15, 21
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. FEHC</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379.....	25
<i>Elden v. Sheldon</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 267.....	10, 12, 15
<i>Estate of DePasse</i> (2002) 97 Cal. App.4th 92.....	24
<i>Etienne v. DKM Enterprises, Inc.</i> (1982) 136 Cal. App.3d 487.....	24
<i>In re Marriage of Pendleton and Fireman</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 39.....	21
<i>Knight v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App. 4th 14.....	26
<i>Koebke v. Bernardo Heights Country Club</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 824.....	4, 26
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> (N.J. 2006) 908 A.2d 196.....	22
<i>Lungren v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 294.....	24

<i>Marvin v. Marvin</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 660. . . . .	10, 11, 15, 19
<i>Miller v. Municipal Court</i> (1943) 22 Cal.2d 818. . . . .	28
<i>Mott v. Mott</i> (1890) 82 Cal. 413. . . . .	10, 11, 15, 19, 20
<i>Perez v. Sharp</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 711. . . . .	15, 21, 28
<i>Velez v. Smith</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 1154. . . . .	6, 24

**STATE STATUTES**

Family Code §297. . . . .	7
Family Code §297.5(k)(1). . . . .	4
Family Code §2251. . . . .	6
Family Code §300. . . . .	28
Family Code §308.5. . . . .	23, 29, 30
Family Code §500. . . . .	5
Family Code §§ 500-535. . . . .	5
